where prisoners are located any cellular phone or electronic device capable of sending or 
receiving any electronic communication shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a felony 
punishable by imprisonment in the custody of the Oklahoma Department of Corrections 
(ODOC) for a term not exceeding two (2) years, or by fine not exceeding Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

Other violations of facility visiting rules, including those listed above, those posted at the facility and 
any directives from ODOC staff will be handled accordingly: 

1st Violation of any rule infraction – Temporary Restriction may occur 90 to 180 days